
1

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held on 11 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.
N.B. A pre meeting will be held at 7.00p.m. prior to the meeting

LESLEY SEARY
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 02 October 2018

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Una O'Halloran (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Gary Heather
Councillor Rowena Champion
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Osh Gantly

Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Nick Wayne
Councillor Marian Spall
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne

Substitutes:
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  
MBE
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry

Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Sue Lukes
Councillor Paul Smith
Councillor Matt Nathan

QUORUM; 4 COUNCILLORS

Public Document Pack



2

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

A. FORMAL MATTERS Page

3. Declarations of Interest

Declarations of interest
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 

or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 

business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. To approve minutes of previous meeting 1 - 10

5. Matters Arising from the minutes

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to 
accept questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item.

7. Chair's Report

B. ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY Page



3

C. SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS Page

8. Scrutiny Review - Universal Credit - Witness Evidence -Verbal

9. Scrutiny Review - Flooding - 12 month Progress Report - to follow

D. DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY Page

E. REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS - IF ANY Page

F. MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

Page

G. URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS

Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

H. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

I. CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY Page

J. EXEMPT ITEMS

The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed.

K. OTHER BUSINESS Page

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 1 November 
2018Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website:
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 September 2018

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held  
on  4 September 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: O'Halloran (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Debono, 
Heather, Champion, Chowdhury, Gantly, Chapman, 
Bell-Bradford, Khurana, Jeapes, Wayne and 
Woodbyrne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Hull, Russell

Councillor Una O'Halloran in the Chair

30 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors O’Sullivan and Spall

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

33 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the following amendment – Minute 21 New Scrutiny Topic Approval – the 
addition of the words in the resolution - Improvement of before the word Service - the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them

34 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5)
None

35 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with questions from Members of the Public and 
filming and recording of meetings

36 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7)
The Chair stated that a financial training session would be held for Members and substitute 
Members of PPS on 18 September 2018 at 6.15p.m. at the Town Hall, and it was hoped 
that as many Members as possible could attend

The Chair also reported the sad death of ex Councillor Gary Doolan, who served on PPS 
Committee for a number of years and had been a member of the Council for 12 years. 
Councillor Doolan had been responsible for initiating a number of the scrutiny topics 
previously considered by the Committee, such as Tax Avoidance and Blacklisting and in 
reducing the use of agency staff. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 September 2018

2

Members of the Committee wished to place on record their appreciation of the work carried 
out by Councillor Doolan and to send their condolences to his family

37 NEW SCRUTINY TOPIC - PRESENTATION AND SID - UNIVERSAL CREDIT/WELFARE 
REFORMS UPDATE (Item 8)
Robbie Rainbird, Head of Processing, Financial Operation and Customer Services, was 
present for discussion of this item and made a presentation to the Committee thereon, copy 
interleaved.

During the presentation the following main points were made –

 Since 2010 the Government has introduced significant reforms to the welfare state 
aimed at encouraging people into work, simplifying and restricting benefits and 
saving money. Key changes include –
Restriction/removal of universal (non means tested) support e.g.child benefit
Caps and freezes on welfar
[...]
the job centres, when there is an 
issue. The Council are also willing to raise any wider issues relating to UC claims 
process/system/policy at departmental level. Frontline teams are advised to raise 
any emerging issues, either problems with UC claims or with the wider support offer

 Since 20 June there have been around 1700 new claims for UC to date, currently 
around 20 a day per job centre. DWP staff are aiming to offer assessment interviews 
the day after the claim is made, but as numbers grow this is likely to become more 
difficult. The aim is to focus on ensuring all new claimants are paid on time and 
receiving the right amount of money

 Council/Advice Partner support is in place but to date take up has been very low. 
Emerging issues are – claimants completing on line application but not phoning to 
make an appointment – the UC claim will be cancelled if the claimant does not have 
an interview. Claiming requiring more intensive support at the job centres e.g .those 
with language needs, Mental Health or Learning Difficulties. Work coaches have 
been trained in this, but are finding that it is taking a long time to help more 

Page 6

http://www.islington.gov.uk/universalcredit


Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 September 2018

7

vulnerable clients, (manageable at present), but could become a problem when 
larger numbers transition over).

 There are challenges for specific groups: feedback from services representing 
vulnerable residents is that their clients will really struggle with UC, and the local 
support offer may not be as intensive enough to cope. Key groups include – people 
with learning disabilities, or mental health problems, those with complex needs e.g. 
PAUSE clients or homeless moved into accommodation, people who are illiterate, or 
for whom English is not a first language and private sector tenants who will be worse 
off under UC and will have little money to live on

 Members expressed the view that the SID should be amended in the overall aim – 
second bullet point to read -
To facilitate an effective challenge to the Government where appropriate, and 
communicate this to residents

 Members were informed that the average rent arrears in Islington since the 
introduction of Universal Credit in July had risen 

 There will also be an additional administrative burden on Council staff, as a result of 
the introduction of Universal Credit, and that this needed to be ‘flagged up’ with the 
DWP

 In response to a question it was stated that Members would be sent details of the 
standard amount of Universal Credit and the additional amounts that could be 
awarded

 A Member referred to the fact that it was difficult to access information online in 
relation to Universal Credit 

 Discussion took place as to advance payments, and that whilst these could be made 
by the DWP the advance payment would be deducted over the next 12 months

 Members were informed that the Council could also make discretionary payments in 
certain circumstances

 In response to a question as to how UC had worked where it had been introduced in 
other London Boroughs, it was stated that discussions had taken place with L.B.’s 
Southwark and Croydon and there is an ongoing exchange of information. It was 
added that witness evidence from another Borough would be heard at the October 
meeting of the Committee

 It was stated that the Council would continue to process Council Tax support
 Reference was made to the new Job Centre ‘work coaches’, and that it is hoped that 

this would be an improvement on many residents previous experience of attendance 
at a Job Centre

 A Member enquired whether the ‘work coaches’ were linking in to the employment 
programmes operated by the Council, as this may lead residents to find employment 
more speedily

 Members expressed concern that the introduction of Universal Credit is a 
Government Policy over which the Council has little or no control, and that a 
communications strategy should be put in place to ensure residents were aware that 
the Committee were conducting a scrutiny into this area and the measures that the 
Council were putting in place to endeavour to mitigate its effects

 Reference was made to the fact that Library staff were being trained in order to 
assist residents in completing on line application UC claims, and it was stated that it 
would be beneficial if Library staff offered workshops for residents and to contact the 
Executive Member Economic Development in this regard

 Members were informed that the Job Centre ‘work coaches’ were front facing staff 
and the rationale is that by residents completing UC application forms online, this 
would free staff up to concentrate on assisting residents to find employment. In 
addition, there would be Council staff and other support at job centres to assist 
residents

Page 7



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 September 2018

8

 In response to a question it was stated that uniform grants were available, however 
in terms of grants for books for children this will be investigated and Members 
informed thereon

 A Member enquired how the Council/residents could be sure that the DWP were 
paying the right benefits to residents and that the Alternative Payments 
arrangements was in place to assist residents. It was stated that the Alternative 
Payment Arrangements were in place to assist claimants who struggle with the new 
monthly payment model, and that rent could be paid directly to the landlord, there 
could be more frequent half monthly payments, where a claimant will struggle to 
budget monthly, and the option of splitting the payment in the household, where 
there are DV, gambling issues. Evidence has shown that in areas where UC Full 
Service has been fully rolled out arrears have risen significantly. It was noted that 
Housing Associations, through the Landlord portal could access this arrangement, 
however private landlords could not access this portal

 It was noted that housing staff were proactively in discussions with residents where 
it is felt Alternative Payment Arrangements were necessary

 Members expressed the view that a senior official from DWP should also be invited 
to give evidence to the Committee in relation to the UC scrutiny review at a later 
meeting and an invitation should be extended in this regard

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Scrutiny Initiation Document (SID) be approved with the following 

amendment –
Overall aim – bullet point 2 should be amended to read – To facilitate an 
effective challenge to the Government where appropriate, and communicate this 
to residents

(b) That Members be circulated with details of the standard and additional benefits 
payments that are available to claim under Universal Credit 

(c) That as Universal Credit is a Government initiative, and not a Council one, a 
communications strategy be investigated to inform residents that a scrutiny 
review is being undertaken by the Committee and the measures that the Council 
are putting in place to mitigate the effects on residents

(d) That the Executive Member Economic Development be requested to investigate 
the possibility of library staff running workshops for residents to assist them in 
understand Universal Credit and how to complete an online claim

(e) That details of the grants available for school uniform and books, in cases of 
hardship, be circulated to Members

(f) That a senior officer from DWP be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to give evidence

The Chair thanked Robbie Rainbird and Annette Hobart for attending and their 
presentation

38 FINANCIAL UPDATE (Item 9)
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety was 
present for discussion of this item. Steve Key, Service Director Finance was also present.

During discussion of the report the following main points were made –

 It was noted that there is an anticipated overspend in Environment and 
Regeneration of £1.9million, and that management action is taking place, in order to 
try to reduce the overspend. However, there is an underspend in Resources of 
£0.585million, resulting in a projected £1.3million overall overspend at year end, and 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 September 2018

9

it was stated that any overspends at year end would be covered by drawing down 
from the ongoing corporate contingency budget of £2million

 Members were informed that, in addition to the ongoing corporate contingency 
budget, the Council has a one off contingency funding of £6.086million. The 
Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community Safety informed Members 
that it is proposed that, in order to improve the Council’s overall financial resilience 
over the medium term, that the Council’s General Fund balances (excluding school’s 
balances), be replenished back to the previous level of 5%, over the course of the 
medium term financial strategy. In addition, it is proposed to transfer the earmarked 
capital reserve, as capital contingency funding, for known budget pressures and 
risks, in the agreed capital programme (£4.086million)

 It was noted that the forecast net variance for the Housing Revenue Account is a 
break-even position

 Members expressed concern that as in previous years, there continued to be a 
significant overspend in Environment and Regeneration. Members stated that whilst 
there had been a re-organisation of services, under the Village Principle, this had 
been intended to achieve savings but was actually costing more. Councillor Hull 
responded that there was significant sickness in Street Environment Services that 
had necessitated the use of agency staff as cover, and that an HR expert on 
sickness is being employed to investigate this and recommend appropriate 
measures. Separately, measures had also had to be taken in response to ‘random 
testing’ that had been introduced

 The view was expressed that there should also be a focus on whether management 
were enforcing the existing sickness procedures effectively

 It was noted that whilst the budget for E&R was challenging it was felt to be 
achievable by Finance and E&R management

 Members were of the view that PPS Committee should investigate the specific 
reasons for the overspends in E&R, and other areas of potential underachievement 
of savings, including if the savings envisaged from the Village Principle were 
achievable

 Members also expressed the view that staff survey results should be analysed, in 
order to try to ascertain if there were any specific factors affecting sickness and 
absence in Street Environment Services

 In response to a question as to the lower savings on the wi-fi concession than had 
been anticipated, it was stated that this was because the company concerned had 
had technical problems, however the Council had received an up-front payment

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Executive Members Finance, Performance and Community Safety and 

Environment and Transport be requested to respond to the points raised above 
and report thereon to a future meeting of the Committee

(b) That if Members had any further areas that needed investigation these be 
notified to Democratic Services who could raise these with the Executive 
Members for response

39 MONITORING REPORT (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

Page 9



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 September 2018

10

The meeting ended at 8.55p.m.

CHAIR

Page 10



Governance and Human Resources
      Resources        

Town Hall, Upper Street, 
London N1 2UD

Report of: Assistant Director Governance and Human Resources

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 

11 October 2018 G1 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: MONITORING OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF REVIEW COMMITTEES 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME, KEY DE
[...]
sponse to Flooding Scrutiny Review - 12 month progress report
4. New Scrutiny Topic – Universal Credit- Witness evidence
5. Work Programme 2018/19

Page 31



01 NOVEMBER 2018

1.Annual Crime and Disorder report
2.Report back on E&R overspend

      3. Call ins (if any)

13 DECEMBER 2018

1 Call ins – if any
2. Monitoring report 
3. Work Programme 2018/19
4. Presentation – Executive Member Performance, Finance and Community Safety
5.Performance update – Quarter 1/2
6..Scrutiny Review – Universal Credit – witness evidence
7. Report of Procurement Board
8.  Financial Monitoring

24 JANUARY 2019

1.Budget 2019/20
2.Call ins- if any
3. Monitoring report
4. Work Programme 2018/19
5. Scrutiny Review – Universal Credit - witness evidence
6. Thames Water – update
7. Use of Agency workers

14 FEBRUARY 2019
1. iCO Update – 12 month report
2. Call ins - if any
3. Monitoring report
4. Financial update 
5. New Scrutiny Review Topic – Universal Credit – witness evidence
6. Work Programme 2018/19
7. Quarter 3 Performance update

04 APRIL 2019

1. Call ins – if any
Page 32



2. Monitoring Report
3. Scrutiny Review – Final report – Universal Credit/Welfare Reforms update

4. Crime Statistics
5. Quarter 3 Performance update
6. Presentation Executive Member Community Development

09 MAY 2019
1. Call ins (if any)
2. Financial update
3. Monitoring report
4. Work Programme 2018/19
5. Quarter 4 Performance update

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	 MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 11 Sept 2018
	DRAFT for publication on 1 October 2018
	Appendix D May 2018




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 October 2018

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  11 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: O'Halloran (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), O'Sullivan, 
Heather, Champion, Chowdhury, Gantly, Chapman, 
Bell-Bradford, Jeapes, Wayne and Woodbyrne

Councillor Una O'Halloran in the Chair

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors Khuruna and Spall

41 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
Councillor Satnam Gill stated that he was substituting for Councillor Marian Spall

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

43 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 September 2018 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them

44 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5)
None

45 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6)
The Chair outlined the procedures for dealing with Public questions and filming and 
recording of meetings

46 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7)
The Chair stated that the item on Thames Water Flooding Scrutiny Review 12month report 
back was withdrawn and would now be considered at 1 November meeting

The Chair also stated that the London Child Poverty Alliance would be holding a conference 
on 19 October at the Museum of London on Universal Credit and details would be circulated 
to Members

47 SCRUTINY REVIEW - UNIVERSAL CREDIT - WITNESS EVIDENCE -VERBAL (Item 8)
Eugene Nixon, L.B.Southwark and Devan Ghelani, Policy and Practice were both present 
and made presentations to the Committee.

Ian Adams, Robbie Rainbird and Annette Hobart from L.B.Islington were also present

During the presentations the following main points were made –



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 October 2018

2

 Full Universal Credit was introduced in Islington in June 2018, and the impact is just 
beginning to be understood

 It was noted that a conference had been held at the London Metropolitan University 
in September, which involved voluntary sector organisations. The report from the 
Conference would be submitted to the Committee

 It was noted that Universal Credit had been changed since the original inception of 
the scheme, and the Government had now contracted CAB to support tenants. At 
present it is not known if the necessary funding would be provided by the 
Government to support tenants effectively

 It was noted that Universal Credit is being administered by DWP, and not the 
Council

 Universal Credit is an online process for claimants and there is little interaction face 
to face. This would prove difficult for some claimants

 Members were informed that Council HB staff had not been TUPE’d across to work 
on UC by the DWP, and funding had also been reduced and therefore this would 
also mean that less support would be available for claimants

 Members stated that it would be useful to look at local data on claimants at the next 
meeting of the Committee

 Concern was expressed at the difficulties that claimants with mental health issues, 
and the disabled would face, and it was noted that discussions were taking place 
with relevant community and voluntary organisations 

 A Member stated that it may be necessary to set up a project to assist claimants in 
the completion of forms. It was noted that the take up of support in Libraries is 
currently quite low. There is also support at 222 Upper Street

 In response to a question it was stated that the funding available for Universal Credit 
from the Government is insufficient, and that Council funding is already being used. 
The HB service has had its funding reduced from £3m to £1.6m, and the Council will 
in future need to prioritise what it needed to support

 The L.B.Southwark experience of the introduction of Universal Credit, and the 
problems that they encountered, had led to some positive changes to UC from the 
Government

 It was noted that the local DWP staff worked co-operatively with the Council, but 
obviously they could not influence national policy

 L.B.Southwark, after 3 years of Universal Credit, has 20000 claimants, and over 
7000 of these were Council tenants. The roll out of Universal Credit is scheduled to 
go until 2023

 There has been a significant impact on social housing tenants, and around 42% of 
claimants in Southwark are social housing tenants. These tended to include more 
vulnerable residents, and to have also been affected by previous Government 
welfare reforms

 The Government proposals on UC had led to higher rent arrears in Southward, 
which was bad for the Council, Housing Associations and tenants. Southwark had 
been please to influence the Government to introduce reforms for Council/social 
housing rent payments

 Whilst the Government had been pressured into reducing some elements of UC, too 
many residents were waiting too long for payment and 1:6 residents were waiting 
more than 6 weeks for their first payment. In addition, too many claims were initially 
unsuccessful, as UC depended a lot on information being provided by the claimant

 In response to a question as to whether the introduction of UC in the private rented 
sector had contributed to homelessness, it was stated that this was undoubtedly 
having an effect, however the introduction of the previous welfare reforms had 
probably had a more significant impact. However, there was no provision for direct 
payment of rent to private sector landlords and this could contribute to rent arrears 
and possible eviction



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 October 2018

3

 In response to a question, concerning whether L.B.Southwark had made provision 
for care leavers, it was stated that there was regular contact with the Children’s 
Services Department on this, and the DWP had created specialist job coaches for 
young people leaving social care. Ian Adams stated that he would investigate the 
situation with regard to provision for care leavers in Islington

 It was noted that L.B.Southwark had made a decision not to take legal proceedings 
against tenants who go into arrears, as a result of UC, if they were not at fault. 
Where a tenant falls into arrears in the social housing/ Council accommodation the 
provider can ask for the rent to be paid directly and this is being used in 50% of 
cases in Southwark. There is also a facility for requesting arrears of rent to be 
deducted from a residents UC payment, however this was felt to be inflexible, and 
therefore not used at present

 In response to a question it was stated that DWP staff in Southwark had been 
receptive and listened to difficulties encountered locally, however they could not 
influence the overall Government position on UC

 It was stated that homelessness is rising across London. L.B.Southwark were of the 
view that the Government welfare reforms are a key driver of this. It was not felt that 
UC had made the situation significantly worse at present, but it was felt that UC was 
badly designed for those people who are homeless or in temporary accommodation. 
There had been recent changes to ameliorate the situation for these groups, 
however this was only felt to be temporary and nobody was sure of the longer term 
funding arrangements

 Local Authorities were finding it difficult, (as UC had taken longer to roll out than 
anticipated), as the Government funding for HB staff had been reduced and the 
delayed roll out had meant that the Council had had to have to retain staff. There is 
a realistic possibility that the HB service would cease to be viable before UC is fully 
introduced

 Members were informed that the original proposal for Councils to be funded to 
support residents in relation to UC had now been changed, and the CAB had now 
been awarded the contract to do this. Members were of the view that the CAB 
should be invited to a future meeting to give evidence to the Committee

 It was stated that next year two existing benefits were moving over to UC, and that 
this would particularly affect those with mental health issues and in supported 
housing. In addition, residents not born in the UK would have to produce evidence of 
their right to be in the country and this could lead to difficulties for them and delays 
in claims and claims being cancelled

 Members noted that the House of Commons Work and Pensions Select Committee 
were conducting an enquiry in relation to managed migration to UC, and once this 
was available it could be submitted to the Committee - Recommendation

 It was noted that at present there is no intention to extend UC to pensioners
 In response to a question it was stated that the DWP work coaches faced a heavy 

workload, and with Government austerity on public spending there had been a 
significant reduction in DWP staff, which made the situation even more difficult

 Devan Ghelani stated that the original intention of UC was to help people towards 
independence by making the welfare system benefit work, and for it to be easier to 
understand

 He added that the Institute of Policy and Practice provided an analytical engine and 
household database to inform Local Authorities in relation to UC, together with a 
HB/Council Tax and benefit and budgeting calculator

 UC had been rolled out slowly, however many more DWP job centres would soon be 
dealing with UC roll out

 It was noted that two thirds of UC claimants had not been paid on time due to a 
verification issue. Other delays included claimants not signing up to the claimant 
commitment



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 October 2018

4

 Members were informed that 50% of lone parents and two thirds of couples with 
children would lose about £200 per month, once transferred to UC

 In addition, half of all families in work would be worse off under UC, and this 
included owner occupiers, lone parents, and residents with 3 or more children, the 
disabled and self-employed. The challenge is to provide support for those claimants 
for whom UC does not work

 Reference was made to the fact that the impact of UC on the use of food banks in 
Islington should be looked at 

 It was noted that UC was likely to impact over 23000 residents in Islington
 On an analysis of Islington, it was noted that it is likely that a third of claimants would 

benefit from the introduction of UC, one third would remain the same and one third 
would be worse off. Freezes on benefits and rising living costs had exacerbated this 
situation

 Members were informed that Lesley Seary was the Local Government 
representative on Universal Credit Programme Board, and that it would be useful for 
her to give evidence to a future meeting of the Committee

 Devan Ghelani outlined the LIFT Dashboard and the Action Plan for Members, and 
Members requested that he forward a copy of his presentation to Members, so that 
Members could consider it in more detail and if they had any further questions they 
could forward these to him 

 It was noted that 45% of total households on UC are also claiming Council Tax 
support

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report from the Conference referred to above, at the London 
Metropolitan University be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee

(b) That the data on local claimants be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee

(c) That once the report of the House of Commons Work and Pensions Select 
Committee, as referred to above is available, this be submitted to the Committee

(d) That the CAB and Lesley Seary be invited to give witness evidence to a future 
meeting of the Committee and a Government representative be also invited to 
attend to give evidence

(e) That the use of food banks in Islington be investigated in order to ascertain the 
impact of Universal Credit on their use

(f) That the presentation of Devan Ghelani be forwarded to the Committee, and that 
if there were any further questions thereon, these could then be forwarded to him 
for consideration

The Chair thanked Eugene Nixon, Devan Ghelani, Ian Adams, Robbie Rainbird 
and Annette Hobart for attending

48 MONITORING REPORT (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 October 2018

5


